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Question 1a: Which ONE of the SIX alternative proposed options, if any, do you believe provides the best balance of benefits for RWY26 departures?
Option A

Option A with night-time respite

Option B

Option B with night-time respite
Option C

Option C with night-time respite
None of these, Don’t know

Response:

All the options proposed will have seriously deleterious implications for those communities both under and close to the new routes as they will be affected by a new intrusive noise which disrupts peaceful enjoyment of one’s property and more importantly adverse effects on health. Annoyance, sleep disturbance, hypertension, mental health issues and cognitive performance in children are some of the effects resulting from aircraft noise outlined in the Discussion Paper 05: Aviation Noise published by the Airports Commission (July 2013). 
The forecast effects for the years 2016 and 2020 on Leq and SEL and those for the calculated population count changes do not show the significance of the disturbance and misery which will be experienced by newly affected communities. Whilst we agree with the general principle outlined in LAMP that less noise should be experienced by more people, given the relative tranquillity of the rural environment in large areas of Horsham’s District the change in the noise environment is also an important consideration and rural communities are likely to be significantly adversely impacted if they are newly overflown. 
Tables 4 to 6 which try to quantify the population changes when comparing the existing and proposed NPRs (Table 4), the population changes in relation to Leq contours (Table 5) and in relation to SEL contours (Table 6), provide little useful data to characterize the noise impacts. In Table 4 the population under the existing 3km wide NPR is compared to those under a 2km, 1.5km, 1km and 500m NPR swathe which is not comparing like-for-like and more concerning is the impression that fewer people will be affected by having a narrower swathe when in fact the number of people affected will be exactly the same regardless of the width of the NPR. Land which is outside the footprint of an NPR does not indicate that it will not be affected by aircraft noise and so the data in the Table appears somewhat disingenuous. Similarly the Leq and SEL contour comparisons give no indication of the effects on the newly affected communities.
Notwithstanding the above comments, Option C with night-time respite is the least bad option as the newly affected populations are the lowest and the net changes to the number of people under the NPRs are the most beneficial.
Question 1b: Which, if any, noise concerns do you believe to be the most important for us to consider when determining the best option for RWY26 departures for heading to the south?
Noise in the day that impacts my quality of life

Noise at night that disturbs my sleep

Noise in the day affects my business or company/the business or company within which I work

Noise at night affects my business or company/the business or company within which I work
Noise in the day that affects a community facility (e.g. hospital)

Noise at night that affects a community facility (e.g. hospital)
Noise over the countryside in the daytime

Noise over the countryside at night

Noise over populated areas at night

Noise over Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty or National Parks

Noise that impacts my health

Potential noise impact on house prices

Potential noise impact on local tourism

Other – please specify

None of these, Don’t know

Response:

Noise at night that disturbs my sleep

Noise that impacts my health
Question 1c: If we were to implement the proposed route, what width NPR swathe do you think is most appropriate?
2km, 1.5km, 1km, 500m, Other – please specify, Don’t know

Response:

This question hinges on the purpose of the NPR swathe. It is noted in paragraph 4.13 that the swathe is a means of displaying and monitoring the areas likely to be overflown. The impression this may give the public is that this will be where aircraft noise will be experienced and outside the NPR noise will not be a problem. This would be seriously misleading. On this basis we consider that a wider swathe is more appropriate. 

If, however, NPRs are a means to hold the aircraft operators to account for track infringements then a narrower swathe may be more appropriate.
On balance we consider the 2km swathe most appropriate.
Question 1d: If you answered question 1c, what were the reasons for your choice?
NPR swathes should only cover areas that are likely to be directly over-flown

NPR swathes should indicate potential noise impact from over-flights of nearby areas

NPR swathes affect house prices

NPR swathes affect the local economy/investment in the area

NPR swathes affect tourism

Other – please specify

None of these, Don’t know

Response:

NPR swathes should indicate potential noise impact from over-flights of nearby areas

Question 1e: What, if any, comments or suggestions do you have about the options put forward for RWY26 departures heading to the south?

No additional comment.
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This next section deals with RWY08 departures which do not affect Horsham District, so we are not responding to these questions.

Question 2a: Compared with today’s routes, do you believe the proposed realignment for RWY08 departures to the east/northeast of Gatwick Airport is better or worse? The proposed realignment is… 

Much better 

Somewhat better 

Somewhat worse 

Much worse 

None of these, Don’t know 
Question 2b: Which, if any, factors do you believe to be the most important for us to consider when determining whether to realign the RWY08 departures to the east/northeast? 
Noise in the day that impacts my quality of life 

Noise at night that disturbs my sleep 

Noise in the day that affects my business or company /the business or company within which I work 

Noise at night that affects my business or company / the business or company within which I work 

Noise in the day that affects a community facility (e.g. hospital) 

Noise at night that affects a community facility (e.g. hospital) 

Noise over the countryside in the daytime 

Noise over the countryside at night 

Noise over populated areas in the daytime 

Noise over populated areas at night 

Noise over Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty or National Parks 

Noise that impacts my health 

Potential noise impact on house prices 

Potential noise impact on local tourism 

Other – please specify 

None of these, Don’t know 
Question 2c: If we were to implement the proposed route, what width NPR swathe do you think is most appropriate? 
2km, 1.5km, 1km, 500m, Other – please specify, Don’t know 
Question 2d: If you answered question 2c, what were the reasons for your choice? 
NPR swathes should only cover areas that are likely to be directly over-flown 

NPR swathes should indicate potential noise impact from over-flights of nearby areas 

NPR swathes affect house prices 

NPR swathes affect the local economy/investment in the area 

NPR swathes affect tourism 

Other – please specify 

None of these, Don’t know 
Question 2e: What, if any, comments or suggestions do you have about the proposals for the realignment for RWY08 departures to the east/north east?
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

This section relates to respite options for the RWY26 arrivals which do not affect Horsham District so we are not responding to these questions.
Question 3a: Should we seek changes to the current DfT noise abatement requirements, so that the proposed night-time arrival respite route for RWY26 could be implemented (as shown in Map 34 and Map 35)? 
Yes – definitely 

Yes – probably 

No – probably not 

No – definitely not 

Don’t know 
Question 3b: Which, if any, factors do you believe to be the most important for us to consider when determining whether to seek changes to the current DfT noise abatement requirements, so that the proposed night-time arrival respite route for RWY26 could be implemented? 
Noise in the day that impacts my quality of life 

Noise at night that disturbs my sleep 

Noise in the day that affects my business or company /the business or company within which I work 

Noise at night that affects my business or company / the business or company within which I work 

Noise in the day that affects a community facility (e.g. hospital) 

Noise at night that affects a community facility (e.g. hospital) 

Noise over the countryside in the daytime 

Noise over the countryside at night 

Noise over populated areas in the daytime 

Noise over populated areas at night 

Noise over Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty or National Parks 

Noise that impacts my health 

Potential noise impact on house prices 

Potential noise impact on local tourism 

Other – please specify 

None of these 

Don’t know 
Question 3c: What, if any, comments or suggestions do you have about the proposals for us to seek changes to the current DfT noise abatement requirements, so that the proposed night-time arrival respite route for RWY26 could be implemented?
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 4a: Should Gatwick Airport seek changes to the current DfT noise abatement requirements, so that the proposed night-time arrival respite route for RWY08 could be implemented (as shown in Map 38 and Map 39)? 
Yes – definitely 

Yes – probably 

No – probably not 

No – definitely not 

Don’t know
Response:

Yes - probably
Question 4b: Which, if any, factors do you believe to be the most important for Gatwick Airport Ltd to consider when determining whether to seek changes to the current DfT noise abatement, so that the proposed night-time arrival respite route for RWY08 could be implemented? 
Noise in the day that impacts my quality of life 

Noise at night that disturbs my sleep 

Noise in the day that affects my business or company /the business or company within which I work 

Noise at night that affects my business or company / the business or company within which I work 

Noise in the day that affects a community facility (e.g. hospital) 

Noise at night that affects a community facility (e.g. hospital) 

Noise over the countryside in the daytime 

Noise over the countryside at night 

Noise over populated areas in the daytime 

Noise over populated areas at night 

Noise over Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty or National Parks 

Noise that impacts my health 

Potential noise impact on house prices 

Potential noise impact on local tourism 

Other – please specify 

None of these 

Don’t know 
Response:

Noise at night that disturbs my sleep 
Noise that impacts my health

Question 4c: What, if any, comments or suggestions do you have about the proposals for Gatwick Airport Ltd to seek changes to the current DfT noise abatement requirements, so that the proposed night-time arrival respite route for RWY08 could be implemented?
No further comment

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Question 5a: Should Gatwick Airport Ltd re-centre and narrow the published NPRs to take account of aircraft performance on the modern PBN routes in place at Gatwick Airport? 
Yes – definitely 

Yes – probably 

No – probably not 

No – definitely not 

Don’t know 
Response:

Don’t know
Question 5b: Which, if any, factors do you believe to be the most important for us to consider with respect to re-centring and narrowing published NPRs to take account of aircraft performance on the modern PBN routes? 
NPR swathes should only cover areas that are likely to be directly over-flown 

NPR swathes should indicate potential noise impact from over-flights of nearby areas 

NPR swathes affect house prices 

NPR swathes affect the local economy/investment in the area 

NPR swathes affect tourism 

Other – please specify 

None of these 

Don’t know 
Response:

NPR swathes should indicate potential noise impact from over-flights of nearby areas 

Question 5c: What, if any, comments or suggestions do you have about the proposals for Gatwick Airport Ltd to consider re-centring and narrowing published NPRs to take account of aircraft performance on the modern PBN routes (please provide any views you have on what the optimal width for NPR swathes should be)?
Response:

Please see answer to Question 1c above.

Question 6a: Should we implement shortened NPRs to take account of the observed climb performance of the flights at Gatwick Airport? 
Yes – definitely 

Yes – probably 

No – probably not 

No – definitely not 

Don’t know 
Response:

Yes - probably
Question 6b: Which, if any, factors do you believe to be the most important for us to consider when determining whether to implement shortened NPRs to take account of the observed climb performance? 
NPR swathes should only cover areas that are likely to be directly over-flown 

NPR swathes should indicate potential noise impact from over-flights of nearby areas 

NPR swathes affect house prices 

NPR swathes affect the local economy/investment in the area 

NPR swathes affect tourism 

Other – please specify 

None of these 

Don’t know 
Response:

NPR swathes should indicate potential noise impact from over-flights of nearby areas 

Question 6c: What, if any, comments or suggestions do you have about the proposals for Gatwick Airport Ltd to consider when determining whether to implement shortened NPRs to take account of the observed climb performance of the flights at the Airport?
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
This section relates to the north and east RWY26 departure route which does not affect Horsham District so we are not responding to these questions.
Question 7a: The existing PBN route for RWY26 DVR/CLN/LAM departures means that aircraft fly outside the NPR; should we re-centre and narrow the published NPR to correct this anomaly? 
Yes – definitely 

Yes – probably 

No – probably not 

No – definitely not 

Don’t know 
Question 7b: Which, if any, factors do you believe to be the most important for us to consider, with respect to correcting the published NPR for the RWY26 DVR/CLN/LAM route, so that it captures where aircraft actually fly? 
NPR swathes should only cover areas that are likely to be directly over-flown 

NPR swathes should indicate potential noise impact from over-flights of nearby areas 

NPR swathes affect house prices 

NPR swathes affect the local economy/investment in the area 

NPR swathes affect tourism 

Other – please specify 

None of these 

Don’t know 
Question 7c: What, if any, comments or suggestions do you have about the proposals for us to consider, with respect to correcting the published NPR for the RWY26 DVR/CLN/LAM route, so that it captures where aircraft actually fly?
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Question 8a: Should Gatwick Airport Ltd consider NPR swathes with variable widths, dependant on sharpness of turns on each route, as a more accurate portrayal of where aircraft actually overfly? 
Yes – definitely 

Yes – probably 

No – probably not 

No – definitely not 

Don’t know 
Response:

No – probably not

Question 8b: Which, if any, factors do you believe should be the most important for us when considering NPR swathes with variable widths, dependant on sharpness of turns on each route, as a more accurate portrayal of where aircraft actually overfly? 
NPR swathes should only cover areas that are likely to be directly over-flown 

NPR swathes should indicate potential noise impact from over-flights of nearby areas 

NPR swathes affect house prices 

NPR swathes affect the local economy/investment in the area 

NPR swathes affect tourism 

Other – please specify 

None of these 

Don’t know 
Response:

NPR swathes should indicate potential noise impact from over-flights of nearby areas 

Question 8c: What, if any, comments or suggestions do you have about whether we should consider NPR swathes with variable widths as a more accurate portrayal of where aircraft actually overfly?
Response:

This question hinges on the purpose of the NPR swathe. It is noted in paragraph 4.13 that the swathe is a means of displaying and monitoring the areas likely to be overflown. The impression this may give the public is that this will be where aircraft noise will be experienced and outside the NPR noise will not be a problem. This would be seriously misleading. On this basis we consider that a wider swathe is more appropriate and narrowing them should be avoided as this may give a false impression of the noise environment to be expected. 

If, however, NPRs are a means to hold the aircraft operators to account for track infringements then variable width swathes may be more appropriate.

On balance we consider the swathes should be kept wide.

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Question 9: What, if any, additional comments do you have that are relevant to this consultation and that you would like to make?

